Net loss before cumulative effect of accounting change   $  (2,695)
   Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of income taxes   (2,080)
   ---------
   Net loss as restated   $  (4,775)
   =========

   Per share amounts:

   Basic and diluted loss per share:
   Net loss before cumulative effect of accounting change   $   (0.08)
   Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of income taxes   (0.06)
   ---------
   Net loss as restated   $   (0.14)
   =========

   The proforma effect of ceasing amortization of goodwill under SFAS 142 is
   as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

   Nine months ended
   --------------------
   November 2,   November 3,
   2002   2001
   --------   --------

   Reported net loss   $ (8,997)   $(20,048)
   Addback goodwill amortization   --   2,504
   --------   --------
   Adjusted net loss   $ (8,997)   $(17,544)
   ========   ========
   Basic and diluted loss per share   $  (0.27)   $  (0.52)

   Amortization of intangible assets are as follows (in thousands):

   Filene's
   Value City   DSW   Basement   Total
   ----------   ---   --------   -----

As of November 2, 2002
   Tradenames:
   Gross amount   $  1,120   $ 12,750   $  9,900   $ 23,770
   Accumulated amortization   (336)   (3,825)   (1,760)   (5,921)
   Useful life (in years)   15   15   15

   Favorable lease values:
   Gross amount   $ 14,417   $   140   $ 23,057   $ 37,614
   Accumulated amortization   (3,755)   (47)   (3,082)   (6,884)
   Average useful life (in years)   25   14   20

   -10-

Edgar Filing: VALUE CITY DEPARTMENT STORES INC /OH - Form 10-Q

10

   VALUE CITY DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.
   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

As of February 2, 2002
   Tradenames:
   Gross amount   $  1,120   $ 12,750   $  9,900   $ 23,770
   Accumulated amortization   (280)   (3,189)   (1,265)   (4,734)
   Useful life (in years)   15   15   15

   Favorable lease values:
   Gross amount   $ 14,417   $   140   $ 24,993   $ 39,550
   Accumulated amortization   (3,295)   (37)   (3,602)   (6,934)
   Average useful life (in years)   25   14   20

   Aggregate amortization expense for the current and each of the five
   succeeding years is as follows (in thousands):

   Filene's
   Fiscal Year   Value City   DSW   Basement   Total
   -----------   ----------   ---   --------   -----

   2002   $   688   $   863   $   2,253   $   3,804
   2003   681   863   1,794   3,338
   2004   676   863   1,794   3,333
   2005   676   863   1,794   3,333
   2006   676   855   1,794   3,325
   2007   676   854   1,794   3,324

   In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset
   Retirement Obligations." SFAS No. 143 addressed financial accounting and
   reporting for obligations associated with the retirement of tangible
   long-lived assets and the associated asset retirement costs. Under this
   Statement, obligations that meet the definition of a liability will be
   recognized consistently with the retirement of the associated tangible
   long-lived assets. This Statement is effective for financial statements
   issued for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2002. The Company is